8 Case 2003-00159, Application of Bronston Water Association, Inc. for an Adjustment of Rates

Pursuant to the Alternative Rate Filing Procedure for Small Utilities (Ky. PSC July 7, 2003).

 -5- Case No. 2022-00117

TEST PERIOD

Bronston Water originally used the calendar year ended December 31, 2020, as

the test year to determine the reasonableness of existing and proposed water rates, as

required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.  However, since Bronston Water’s 2021 Annual

Report had already been filed by the date the application was submitted, the application

should have been marked deficient.  According to 807 KAR5:076, Section 1(2)(a) and (b),

Bronston Water should have used 2021 as the test year.9  Commission Staff made

adjustments to Bronston Water’s 2020 test-year pro forma operations to reconcile the

2020 test year with the 2021 Annual Report.  The Commission finds that the change in

the test year is acceptable in order to utilize the 2021 Annual Report’s totals.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Bronston Water’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

2020

Test Year

2020-2021
Reconciliation
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Commission
Staff’s
Report

Pro Forma

Total Operating Revenues  $816,495 $33,364  $(4,527)  $845,332
Utility Operating Expenses  821,080 (68,455)  (44,816)  707,809

Net Utility Operating Income  (4,585) 101,819  40,289  137,523
Interest and Dividend Income  3,927 (1,750)  -  2,177

Total Utility Operating Income  $(658) $100,069  $40,289  $139,700

9 Annual report for the immediate past year means an annual report that covers that applicant’s

operations for either: The calendar year period prior to the year in which the applicant’s application for rate
adjustment is filed with the commission; or The most recent calendar year period that 807 KAR 5:006
Section 4(1), requires the applicant to have on file with the commission as of the date the filing of its
application for rate adjustment.

 -6- Case No. 2022-00117

ACCOUNTING SOFTWARE

In Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff noted that Bronston Water does

not utilize any form of accounting software; instead, has used a “home-made” method of

[…]

sheets setting forth the rates and charges approved herein and their effective date, and

stating that the rates and charges were authorized by this Order.

5. Bronston Water shall use the midpoint of the depreciable lives of the

NARUC ranges, as proposed in the application and agreed upon by Staff, to depreciate

water plant assets for accounting purposes in all future reporting periods.  No adjustment

to accumulated depreciation or retained earnings should be made to account for this

change in the accounting estimate.

6. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

Case No. 2022-00117

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Vice Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00117  DATED

2020-2021 Commission

2020 Reconciliation Staff's Report Commission Final

Test Year Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Water Sales 816,495$ 26,705$   (3,198)$

(12,549)   827,453$

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 15,422   15,422

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 6,659 (4,202)   2,457

Total Operating Revenues 816,495   33,364   (4,527)   - 845,332

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 135,276   (3,657)   39,685   171,304

Salaries and Wages - Officers 8,050   650 300 9,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 6,655   (713) (1,286) 4,656

Purchased Water 318,360   (57,661)   (11,219)

(63) 249,417

Purchased Power 5,064   112 (1) 5,175

Materials and Supplies 26,134   (5,487)   - 20,647

Contractual Services- Accounting 12,650   12,650

Contractual Services- Other 6,481   (2,278)   - 4,203

Transportation Expenses 6,773   154 6,927

Insurance- General Liability 17,113   (1,724)   15,389

Insurance- Worker's Compensation 754   1,790 2,544

Insurance- Other 99 99

Bad Debt Expense 2,348   2,123 4,471

Miscellaneous Expense 30,444   (659) 29,785

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 576,102   (67,251)   27,416   - 536,267

Depreciation 231,298   (153) (75,268) 155,877

Taxes Other Than Income 13,680   (1,051)   3,036 15,665

Utility Operating Expenses 821,080$ (68,455)$   (44,816)$   -$  707,809

Net Operating Income (4,585)   101,819   40,289   - 137,523

Interest and Dividend Income 3,927   (1,750)   - - 2,177

Income Available to Service Debt (658)$  100,069$   40,289$   -$  139,700$

OCT 12 2022

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00117  DATED

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Bronston Water Association.  All other rates and charges not specifically

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthly Water Rates

5/8- X 3/4-Inch Meter

First 1,500 Gallons $ 24.44 Minimum Bill

Over 1,500 Gallons 0.00813 Per Gallon

1-Inch Meter

First 5,000 Gallons   $ 50.72 Minimum Bill